exchanged for $560 million in cash, available from the sale of Pubco and $25 million of Forstmann Little's new money
investment, and 56,813,984 shares of Class A common stock, representing approximately 15% of the Class A common stock

Edgar Filing: MCLEODUSA INC - Form PRES14A

15

following the restructuring (subject to dilution).

�
McLeodUSA's outstanding Series A preferred stock, which has a liquidation preference plus accrued dividends of
approximately $300 million, will be reclassified into 44,883,856 shares of Class A common stock, representing
approximately 11.9% of the Class A common stock following the restructuring (subject to dilution).

�
McLeodUSA's Series D and E preferred stock, which has an aggregate liquidation preference of $1 billion and is owned by
Forstmann Little, will be reclassified into 151,515,152 shares of Class A common stock, representing approximately 40% of
the Class A common stock following the restructuring (subject to dilution).

�
McLeodUSA's outstanding Class A common stock will be diluted to approximately 33.1% of the Class A common stock
following the restructuring (subject to dilution).

Summary of Restructuring Plan

Consideration

Estimated Number of
Shares and % of

Class A Common Stock
Ownership

Cash Before Dilution After Dilution(1)

Noteholders $ 560,000,000 56,813,984 15.0% 56,813,984 13.7%
Series A Preferred Stock 44,883,856 11.9% 44,883,856 10.8%
Series D Preferred Stock 104,166,667 27.5% 104,166,667 25.1%
Series E Preferred Stock 47,348,485 12.5% 47,348,485 11.4%
Class A Common Stock 125,546,898 33.1% 125,546,898 30.2%
New Preferred Stock NA NA 36,433,233 8.8%

378,759,890 100.0% 415,193,123 100.0%
Sources and Uses of Cash

($ in millions)

Sources
Sale of Pubco $ 535

Forstmann Little Investment 100

Working Capital/Available Cash 25

$ 660

Uses
Cash Payment to Noteholders $ 560

Mandatory Pre-Payment on Term
Loans

35

Fees and Expenses 65

$ 660

Edgar Filing: MCLEODUSA INC - Form PRES14A

16

(1)
Estimated common stock ownership after giving effect to the mandatory conversion of the new convertible preferred stock to be issued to Forstmann
Little at an assumed price per share equal to the reorganization equity value per share of $2.74 prior to dilution for warrants and the management

[…]

In full and complete satisfaction of McLeodUSA's obligations under the Notes, Noteholders will receive:

�
$560 million in cash, available from the sale of Pubco ($535 million) and a portion of Forstmann Little's new money
investment ($25 million) which will be applied to the Notes, plus

�
56,813,984 shares of the Class A common stock, representing approximately 15% of the Class A common stock as of the
closing of the Exchange Offer, subject to dilution.

   Upon consummation of the Exchange Offer, each Noteholder that validly tenders, and does not withdraw, Notes will receive a pro rata portion
of $560 million of cash and 56,813,984 shares of Class A common stock based upon the ratio of (x) the principal and accreted amount of the
Notes

51

tendered by such Noteholder plus all accrued and unpaid interest thereon as of the day immediately preceding the closing of the exchange offer,
to (y) the principal and accreted amount of all outstanding Notes plus all accrued and unpaid interest thereon as of the day immediately
preceding the closing of the Exchange Offer.

Summary of Restructuring Plan

Consideration

Cash
Estimated Number of Shares and % of Class A

Common Stock Ownership

Before Dilution After Dilution(1)

Noteholders $ 560,000,000 56,813,984 15.0% 56,813,984 13.7%
Series A Preferred Stock 44,883,856 11.9% 44,883,856 10.8%
Series D Preferred Stock 104,166,667 27.5% 104,166,667 25.1%
Series E Preferred Stock 47,348,485 12.5% 47,348,485 11.4%
Class A Common Stock 125,546,898 33.1% 125,546,898 30.2%
New Preferred Stock NA NA 36,433,233 8.8%

378,759,890 100.0% 415,193,123 100.0%
Sources and Uses of Cash

($ in millions)

Sources
Sale of Pubco $ 535

Forstmann Little Investment 100

Working Capital/Available Cash 25

$ 660

Uses
Cash Payment to Noteholders $ 560

Edgar Filing: MCLEODUSA INC - Form PRES14A

56

Mandatory Pre-Payment on Term
Loans

35

Fees and Expenses 65

$ 660

(1)
Estimated common stock ownership after giving effect to the mandatory conversion of the new convertible preferred stock to be issued to Forstmann
Little at an assumed price per share equal to the reorganization equity value per share of $2.74 prior to dilution for warrants and the management

[…]

circumstances. The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with "Selected Financial
Data" and "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Results of Operations and Financial Condition" and McLeodUSA's consolidated financial
statements and related notes thereto contained elsewhere in this document.

THESE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE PROVIDED FOR
INFORMATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY AND SHOULD NOT BE CONSTRUED TO BE INDICATIVE OF THE FINANCIAL
CONDITIONS OR RESULTS OF OPERATIONS OF MCLEODUSA HAD THE OUT-OF-COURT RESTRUCTURING DESCRIBED
HEREIN BEEN CONSUMMATED ON THE RESPECTIVE DATES INDICATED AND ARE NOT INTENDED TO BE PREDICTIVE OF
THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OR RESULTS OF OPERATIONS OF MCLEODUSA AT ANY FUTURE DATE OR FOR ANY FUTURE
PERIOD.

64

McLEODUSA INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(In millions except per share information)

Edgar Filing: MCLEODUSA INC - Form PRES14A

66

As of September 30, 2001

Historical
McLeodUSA

Adjustments for
the Out-of-Court

Restructuring

Pro Forma for
the Out-of-Court
Restructuring(9)

Adjustments
for Splitrock

Disposition(10)
Total

Pro Forma

ASSETS
Current Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 67.0 $ (26.6)(1) $ 40.4 $ 55.0 $ 95.4 (11)
Other current assets 400.2 (148.0)(2) 252.2 (.2) 252.0

Total Current Assets 467.2 (174.6) 292.6 54.8 347.4
Property and equipment, net 2,680.5 (36.8)(2) 2,643.7 (70.8) 2,572.9
Intangible assets 1,491.2 (328.9)(2) 1,162.3 � 1,162.3
Other assets 153.7 (46.9)(3) 106.8 (1.4) 105.4

Total Assets $ 4,792.6 $ (587.2) $ 4,205.4 $ (17.4) $ 4,188.0

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS'
EQUITY
Current Liabilities $ 692.7 $ (69.2)(4)(8) $ 623.5 $ (15.4) $ 608.1
Long-term debt, less current
maturities 3,694.0 (2,944.1)(5) 749.9 (2.0) 747.9 (11)
Other long-term liabilities 32.5 � 32.5 � 32.5

Total Liabilities 4,419.2 (3,013.3) 1,405.9 (17.4) 1,388.5

Redeemable convertible
preferred stock 147.0 (147.0)(6) � � �

Stockholders' Equity:
Preferred stock (Series A) � � � � �
Common stock 6.3 (2.2)(7) 4.1 � 4.1
Additional paid-in capital 3,843.2 249.7 (7) 4,092.9 � 4,092.9
Retained earnings (deficit) (3,621.1) 2,325.6 (7)(8) (1,295.5) � (1,295.5)
Accumulated other
comprehensive income (2.0) � (2.0) � (2.0)

Total Stockholders'
Equity 226.4 2,573.1 2,799.5 � 2,799.5

Total Liabilities and
Stockholders' Equity $ 4,792.6 $ (587.2) $ 4,205.4 $ (17.4) $ 4,188.0

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

65

McLEODUSA INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In millions except per share information)

Year Ended December 31, 2000

Edgar Filing: MCLEODUSA INC - Form PRES14A

67

Historical
McLeodUSA

Adjustments for
the Out-of-Court

Restructuring

Pro Forma for
the Out-of-Court

Restructuring

Adjustments
for Splitrock
Disposition(9)

Total
Pro Forma

Operations Statement
Data:

Revenue $ 1,396.7 $ (253.9)(1) $ 1,142.8 $ (102.3) $ 1,040.5

Operating expenses
Cost of service
(exclusive of
depreciation shown
separately below) 772.8 (88.8)(1) 684.0 (103.0) 581.0
Selling, general and
administrative 563.2 (122.0)(1) 441.2 (19.4) 421.8
Depreciation and
amortization 409.6 (32.4)(1) 377.2 (121.9) 255.3
Other � � � � �

Total operating
expenses 1,745.6 (243.2) 1,502.4 (244.3) 1,258.1

Operating loss (348.9) (10.7) (359.6) 142.0 (217.6)
Interest income 47.8 (47.8)(2) � � �
Interest expense (151.4) 151.4 (3)(8) � � (10) � (12)
Other nonoperating
expense (0.4) (0.4) 0.3 (0.1)
Income taxes � � � � �

Net income (loss) (452.9) 92.9 (360.0) 142.3 (217.7)
Extraordinary charge
for early retirement of
debt (24.4) 24.4 (4) � � �

Net income (loss) (477.3) 117.3 (360.0) 142.3 (217.7)
Preferred stock
dividends (54.4) 54.4 (6) � � �

Earnings applicable to
common stock $ (531.7) $ 171.7 $ (360.0) $ 142.3 $ (217.7)

Loss per common and
common equivalent
share $ (0.95) $ (0.90) $ (0.54)

Weighted average
common and common
equivalent shares
outstanding 558.4 (157.1)(7) 401.3 401.3

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

66

Edgar Filing: MCLEODUSA INC - Form PRES14A

68

McLEODUSA INCORPORATED AND SUBSIDIARIES
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

(In millions except per share information)

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2001

Historical
McLeodUSA

Adjustments for
the Out-of-Court

Restructuring

Pro Forma for
the Out-of-Court

Restructuring

Adjustments
for Splitrock
Disposition(9)

Total
Pro Forma

Operations Statement
Data:

Revenue $ 1,357.1 $ (225.1)(1) $ 1,132.0 $ (61.8) $ 1,070.2

Operating expenses
Cost of service
(exclusive of
depreciation shown
separately below) 791.5 (84.9)(1) 706.6 (59.5) 647.1
Selling, general and
administrative 517.4 (99.8)(1) 417.6 (3.0) 414.6
Depreciation and
amortization 471.4 (26.9)(1) 444.5 (102.7) 341.8
Other 2,935.4 � 2,935.4 (2,020.3)(11) 915.1

Total operating
expenses 4,715.7 (211.6) 4,504.1 (2,185.5) 2,318.6

Operating loss (3,358.6) (13.5) (3,372.1) 2,123.7 (1,248.4)
Interest income 9.7 (9.7)(2) � � �
Interest expense (180.8) 180.8 (3)(8) � � (10) � (12)
Other non-operating
income 116.5 0.4 (1) 116.9 2.6 119.5
Income taxes � � � � �

Net income (loss) (3,413.2) 158.0 (3,255.2) 2,126.3 (1,128.9)
Gain on exchange of
preferred stock 851.2 (851.2)(5) � � �
Preferred stock
dividends (32.0) 32.0 (6) � � �

Earnings applicable to
common stock $ (2,594.0) $ (661.2) $ (3,255.2) $ 2,126.3 $ (1,128.9)

Loss per common and
common equivalent
share $ (4.20) $ (7.88) $ (2.73)

Weighted average
common and common
equivalent shares
outstanding 617.8 (204.6)(7) 413.2 413.2

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.

67

Edgar Filing: MCLEODUSA INC - Form PRES14A

69

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

General

   The pro forma adjustments assume that the Out-of-Court Restructuring will be accomplished as outlined in this document and that the
Splitrock Disposition will be consummated for $55 million in cash. The pro forma adjustments relating to the Out-of-Court Restructuring and
the Splitrock Disposition are summarized in the following notes.

   The Out-of-Court Restructuring assumes that the transaction will be consummated outside of a Chapter 11 case, which is contingent upon a